The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of the reporting period:

At 31 December 2016 At 31 December 2015

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net
position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net
position

Albanian LEK 119,537,347 113,211,407 6,325,940 134,733,783 115,333,623 19,400,160

US Dollars 20,368,136 15,431,666 4,936,470 20,803,426 15,180,281 5,623,145

Euros 116,358,145 106,314,125 10,044,020 122,129,907 121,285,372 844,535

Other 7,610,378 7,522,966 87,412 6,367,317 6,368,983 (1,666)

Total 263,874,006 242,480,164 21,393,842 284,034,433 258,168,259 25,866,174

The Group also prepares regularly stress tests to measure impact of exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk.
The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at
the end of the reporting period relative to the presentation currency, with all other variables held constant:

At 31 December 2016 At 31 December 2015

In thousands of LEK Impact on
profit or loss

Monetary
financial liabilities

Monetary
financial assets

Monetary
financial liabilities

US Dollar strengthening by 10%
(2015: strengthening by 10%) (2,531) (2,531) 411 411

US Dollar weakening by 10%
(2015: weakening by 10%) 2,531 2,531 (411) (411)

Euro strengthening by 10%
(2015: strengthening by 10%) 1,358,478 1,358,478 640,759 640,759

Euro weakening by 10%
(2015: weakening by 10%) (1,358,478) (1,358,478) (637,180) (637,180)

Other strengthening by 10%
(2015: strengthening by 10%) 6,415 6,415 (374) (374)

Other weakening by 10%
(2015: weakening by 10 %) (6,415) (6,415) 374 374

Page 95

HUMAN RESOURCES
AND TRAINING

INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR’S REPORT

RAIFFEISEN
LEASING

RAIFFEISEN INVEST
SH.A.

THE RZB GROUP AND RAIFFEISEN
INTERNATIONAL AT A GLANCE

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
c)	  Market risks (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk
The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial
position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce or create losses in
the event that unexpected movements arise. Interest rate risk is managed principally through monitoring interest rate